

District Rule 210 (Fees) Amendments Effective July 1, 2024

What: On May 16, 2024, the District's Board of Directors unanimously approved amendments to District Rule 210 (Fees), which will go into effect on July 1, 2024. More information about the Rule 210 rulemaking process can be found on the District's website: www.OurAir.org/rule-history/.

Background: The amendments to Rule 210 are intended to recover District costs associated with its stationary source permitting program and for other District activities mandated by state and/or federal regulations. The amendments to Rule 210 include increasing the fee rates for existing services that do not meet the Board-adopted Cost Recovery Policy, adding new fees for specific tasks and categories of equipment, modifying the administrative procedures, and removing outdated fees and reorganizing the rule text. Prior to these updates, the District had not increased fees beyond CPI for more than 30 years.

Who is Affected? Any owner or operator of a stationary source of air pollution within Santa Barbara County may be affected by these fee increases. Affected sources are encouraged to contact the District to understand how these changes will affect their fees for District services from July 1, 2024 onward. Please email engr@sbcapcd.org for more information.

More Information:

- https://www.ourair.org/district-fees/
- https://www.ourair.org/current-rules-and-regulations/









